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ca Immo

Key fIGures

Income statement
1.1.–31.3.2008 1.1.–31.3.2007

rental income € m 43.1 30.1
ebItda € m 39.5 28.2
operating result (ebIt) € m 40.3 43.9
net income before taxes (ebt) € m 10.9 35.8
consolidated net income € m 8.9 30.5
operating cash flow € m 36.5 22.6
fund from operation (ffo) € m 9.4 13.3
capital expenditure (in property) € m 1,194.6 411.0

balance sheet
31.3.2008 31.12.2007

total assets € m  4,655.6  3,823.4 
shareholders' equity € m  2,242.3  2,265.5
long-term and short-term bank liabilities € m  1,921.0  1,407.6 
net debt € m  1,387.8  839.6 
Gearing  % 62 % 37 %
equity ratio  % 48 % 59 %
equity-to-fixed-assets ratio  % 59 % 71 %
net asset value (naV) € m  1,914.8  1,923.0 
nnnaV € m 2,010.8  1,964.4 

staff at headoffice Vienna and in Germany 201 62

property portfolIo
31.3.2008 31.12.2007

number of properties pcs,  361  212 
total usable space sqm 2,083,636  1,551,903 
Gross yield of properties at market values  % 5.7  5.8 
market value of properties € m  3,846.5  2,535.3 

share related Key fIGures
1.1.–31.3.2008 1.1.–31.3.2007

rental income per share  € 0.49 0.39
ebItda per share € 0.45 0.36
operating cash flow per share  € 0.42 0.29
consolidated net income per share  € 0.10 0.39

31.3.2008 31.12.2007

nnnaV per share € 23.04 22.51
naV per share € 21.94 22.04



3

edItorIal

dear shareholders, 
ladIes and Gentlemen,

the fi rst quarter of 2008 was shaped for ca Immo by 
the start of the integration of Vivico into the corporate 
group. this, the largest investment in the company’s 
history, has not only meant a change in our structure, 
but also and in particular it means that we have set our 
activities in Germany on an entirely new platform, one 
that opens up remarkable prospects for us and also taps 
major potential in the form of knowledge, contacts and 
expertise through the enormous know-how of the Vivico 
team. and last but not least, the consolidation of Vivico 
in our balance sheet produces a strong impulse for our 
business development, which is thus the subject of addi-
tional impetus. new dimensions are also derived for the 
portfolio: for instance, the area alone of our properties 
has grown to a total of just under 9 million sqm. Vivico 
is contributing a wealth of projects and properties in top 
city-centre locations in this context. What are involved 
are entire urban districts on former railway sites, which 
are now undergoing new, high-quality usage and, at the 
same time, will produce long-term returns. the value-ac-
cretive impact of this acquisition for our shareholders is 
underlined by the positive development of nnnaV per 
share, which, as a result of the fi rst time consolidation of 
Vivico, increased by 2.4 % from € 22.51 to € 23.04.

the movements in ca Immo share prices were once 
more characterised by the generally high level of volatil-
ity in the international capital markets in the fi rst quarter. 
but the shares have recently been able to regain ground. 

It was the acquisition of Vivico that has been primarily 
responsible for the development of the balance-sheet 
picture for the fi rst quarter of 2008 – particularly for 
the increase in the balance-sheet total from € 3.8 bn on 
31.12.2007 to € 4.7 bn by the end of the fi rst quarter of 
2008. this investment also resulted in an expansion of 
fi nancing volume, which was to be seen on the results 
page in a marked increase in fi nancing costs (increase 
from € – 13.3 m in the fi rst quarter of 2007 to € – 29.7 m 
in the fi rst quarter of 2008). furthermore the general tur-
bulences on the capital markets lead to a negative change 
in the value of our portfolio of near-money market 
funds, impacting our result from fi nancial investments 
by € –  6.6 m. since the beginning of this year we have 
disposed of a large portion of our portfolio; additionally 
valuation levels have developed positively in the mean-
time. however, these effects were offset by operating 
development that continued to be very positive. for ex-
ample, rental income increased by 43.4 % from € 30.1 m 

to € 43.1 m. ebItda increased by 39.6 % to € 39.3 m 
from € 28.2 m in the fi rst quarter of 2007. but overall, the 
consolidated net income after minority interests dropped 
from € 19.7 m to € 3.0 m.

We regard this quarterly result as a snapshot derived 
primarily from the fact that during this quarter the costs 
of fi nancing the Vivico acquisition are a burden on the 
ca Immo quarterly result despite the gratifying contri-
bution of Vivico to the results, in accordance with our 
plans. We are confi dent that in the next quarters Vivico 
will make a signifi cant contribution to earnings, as a 
result of the planned proceeds from sales and the forc-
ing of project developments in terms of both preparing 
land for construction, the start of implementation and 
the completion of a number of projects, giving rise to 
positive effects on the valuation of gains and losses, so 
that we will once again be able to come into line with the 
growth in earnings in previous periods.

In view of these positive prospects, we are aiming to pay 
out a dividend to ca Immo shareholders for the fi rst time 
in 2008, amounting to about 2 % of the average naV. 

on the basis of our clear, strategic orientation as a 
property investor geared to the long term, we will con-
tinue on our course of well-thought out portfolio policy, 
sustainable growth and communication designed to be 
transparent and credible, and will commit ourselves 
totally to increasing further the internal value of the 
company.

  dr. bruno ettenauer mag. Wolfhard fromwald
  (member of the management board and spokesman) (member of the management board)

Vienna, may 2008

management board: 
dr. bruno ettenauer, mag. Wolfhard fromwald
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operatInG results  
contInue to be Good

the business operating figures for the first quarter of 
2008 demonstrate strong growth, principally as a result 
of the effects of Vivico on earnings since the start of the 
year, a contribution of € 9.1 m to the net result.

but the properties in Germany that are not in the 
 Vivico portfolio and the income-generating properties 
in eastern and south east europe are also playing a 
major role in this continuing positive trend. 

for example, rental income rose by 43.3 % from 
€ 30.1 m to € 43.1 m. the Vivico properties account-
ed for some 23 % of rental incomes. In connection 
with the scheduled sale of Vivico properties held as 
circulating assets, trading income of € 10.3 m was 

also posted for the first time under gross income. 
this income is offset by the new expenditure item 
“materials costs and portfolio changes” amounting to 
€ 9.0 m. the item “other turnover income” involves 
income amounting to € 1.3 m from the hotel business 
for the property in ljubljana, which was run on its 
own account up to 31.3.2008. the lease agreement 
has now been signed with the new operator so that 
rental income will once more be generated from this 
property with effect from the second quarter of 2008 
and no further direct hotel income. as a result of 
these developments, the net operating income (noI) 
climbed to € 39.3 m as compared with € 26.9 for the 
same period in 2007.

results

€ 1,000 1st Quarter 2008 1st Quarter 2007 Change

Group thereof Vivico

rental income 43,094.6 9,962.8 30,057.0 13,037.6

operating costs passed on to tenants 7,167.6 1,514.3 4,010.9 3,156.7

Gross rental Income 50,262.2 11,477.1 34,067.9 16,194.3

trading income 10,286.9 10,286.9 0.0 10,286.9

other income 1,258.5 0.0 0.0 1,258.5

Gross revenues 61,807.6 21,764.0 34,067.9 27,739.7

operating expenses – 8,324.0 – 2,123.0 – 4,538.7 – 3,785.3

other expenses directly related to the properties – 5,225.4 – 1,557.8 – 2,642.8 – 2,582.6

cost of sales and change in inventory – 8,955.3 – 8,955.3 0.0 – 8,955.3

Net operating income 39,302.9 9,128.0 26,886.4 12,416.5

noI as a % of the gross rental Income 78 % 80 % 79 %

noI as a % of the gross revenues 64 % 42 %

Result from the sale of properties 7,178.4 – 25.5 5,281.9 1,896.5

EBITDA 39,529.0 8,957.0 28,173.6 11,355.4

ebItda as a % of the gross rental Income 79 % 78 % 83 %

ebItda as a % of the gross revenues 64 % 41 %

Operating result (EBIT) 40,277.0 8,257.2 43,885.4 – 3,608.4

ebIt as a % of the gross rental Income 80 % 72 % 129 %

ebIt as a % of the gross revenues 65 % 38 %

Financial result – 29,372.0 – 10,824.9 – 8,094.7 – 21,277.3

net income before taxes (ebt) 10,905.0 – 2,567.8 35,790.7 – 24,885.7
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results

Income from property sales climbed by 36 % to 
€ 7.2 m from a figure of € 5.3 m in the first quarter of 
last year. apart from portfolio rationalisation in austria 
and Germany, this result is derived from the sale of 
the renaissance tower in Warsaw, the sales price of 
which was some 10 % above the last estimated value on 
31.12.2007.

the marked increase in indirect expenditure, which 
rose from € 4.4 m to € 13.2 m, can be explained by 
the interaction of various factors. the major propor-
tion of this increase in indirect costs is accounted for 
by personnel costs, which rose from € 1.5 m in the 
first quarter of 2007 to € 6.1 m in the first quarter of 
2008. this is principally a reflection of the increase 
in the number of employees owing to the Vivico staff 
being included for the first time, and also reflects the 
continuous expansion of the ca Immo platform in 
austria and eastern europe that has been taking place 
over the past year. a local management company was 
set up in serbia, for instance. In addition, there is also 
the fact that no reserve was taken into account for the 
variable components of staff costs in the first quarter of 
2007. furthermore, about € 0.9 m costs from operat-
ing the hotel in ljubljana were included in the first 
quarter of 2008 and will no longer occur in the future 
because of the lease agreement described above with 
the new operator; neither were they were included in 
the comparison period last year. project-related costs 
resulting from intensification of development project 
activities and acquisition efforts also contributed to the 
increase. but in overall terms we anticipate that, apart 
from the Vivico acquisition, administrative costs on a 
like-for-like basis will largely remain at the previous 
year’s level.  

the increase in earnings before interest, taxes, depre-
ciation and amortisation (ebItda) reached 40 %, with 
the figure increasing from € 28.2 m to € 39.5 m. 

the contribution to earnings deriving from revalua-
tion exhibited a decrease, slipping from € 16.2 m in 
the first quarter of 2007 to € 1.9 m in the first quarter of 
2008. our eastern and south east europe segment was 
responsible in particular for this result, as was also 
the case last year. one decisive factor in this context 
was the fact that a majority of the rental agreements in 
romania and poland are based on the usd, which lost 
further value against the euro in the first quarter. this 

development was reflected in a correspondingly nega-
tive manner in the revaluation result for these proper-
ties. this is offset by the positive market development 
and increasing rents in poland, which can be seen 
in particular in the revaluation profit of the Warsaw 
financial center. In prague, on the other hand, an in-
crease in earnings resulted in the need for devaluation. 
a decrease in the operating result (ebIt) of 8 %, drop-
ping from € 43.9 m to € 40.3 m was posted, specifically 
as a result of this decrease in the revaluation result.

 
the financing result for the first quarter of 2008 was 

€ – 29.4 m as compared with € – 8.1 m in the first quar-
ter of 2007. the greatest part of this development is 
accounted for by the increase in financing costs from 
€ – 13.3 m to € – 29.7 m. this is essentially because 
of the increased financing volume resulting from the 
Vivico acquisition. furthermore the general turbu-
lences on the capital markets lead to a negative change 
in the value of our portfolio of near-money market 
funds, impacting our result from financial investments 
by € –  6.6 m. since the beginning of this year we have 
disposed of a large portion of our portfolio; addition-
ally valuation levels have developed positively in the 
meantime. 

net income before taxes (ebt) yielded a figure of 
€ 10.9 m as compared with € 35.8 m in the first quarter 
of the previous year. actual tax expenditure reached 
€ 1.2 m corresponding to a tax rate of – 11 %, with 
deferred taxes amounting to € 0.8 m. consolidated net 
income reduced from € 30.5 m to € 8.9 m. the share of 
the profits for shareholders in the parent company in 
the first quarter of 2008 was € 3.2 m, compared with 
€ 19.7 m in the first quarter of 2007. 

operating cash flow increased by 61 % to € 36.5 m. 
the nnnaV as at 31.3.2008 stood at € 2,010.8 m, 
the nnnaV/share at € 23.04. In comparison with the 
reference value as at 31.12.2007, this is an increase of 
2.4 %. the major factor for this notable increase was 
the first time inclusion of Vivico. the discounting of 
the deferred taxes which were accrued as a result of 
the initial consolidation of Vivico which is reflected in 
the nnnaV calculation contributed € 0.67 per share to 
this increase.
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portfolIo

at the end of march 2008, the total property assets of 
the ca Immo Group amounted to € 3,846.5 m (+ 52 % 
over 31.12.2007); to these can be added properties in-
tended for sale, with a total value of € 212.2 m.  

at the end of march 2008, the portfolio of the ca Immo 
Group in austria and Germany reached a market value 
of € 3,147.7 m, of which € 1,891.4 m are accounted for 
by income-generating properties, € 968.9 m by projects, 

portfolIo  
In motIon

russia

ukraine

Germany

austria

croatia

poland

czech republic

slovakia

hungary

romania

bulgaria

slovenia

turkey

serbia

estonia

current and planned marKets  as of march 2008 

 

  countries with existing investments of ca Immo 

  countries with existing investments of ca Immo International 

  countries in which ca Immo Group intends to invest

*) exkluding 3.5 million sqm undeveloped land

total usable space  by countries: 2,083,636 sqm *) 

austria 24 %

bulgaria 1 %

hungary 4 %

russia 1 %

poland 3 %

slovenia 1 %

romania 4 %

czech rep. 3 %

serbia 2 %

slovakia 1 %

Germany 52 %

total faIr Value by countries: € 3,845 m 

austria 23 %

bulgaria 1 %

hungary 4 %

russia 1 %

poland 3 %

slovenia 1 %

romania 4 %

czech rep. 2 %

serbia 2 %

slovakia 1 %

Germany 58 %
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€ 212.2 m by properties intended for sale and € 75.1 m 
by properties used by the companies themselves. the 
total value of this portfolio as at 31.3.2008 thus exceeded 
the comparison value on 31.12.2007 of € 1,320.7 m by 
about 72 %. the most important factor underlying this 
growth is the Vivico portfolio. In addition to the proper-
ties entered under investment assets, the Vivico portfolio 
also included a further € 212.2 m in properties intended 
for sale. a number of smaller properties in both austria 
and Germany that had been taken over with property 
packages but did not match the strategic alignment of the 
portfolio were sold.

the portfolio of ca Immo International on the quar-
terly reporting date reached a value of € 698.9 m and was 
thus slightly below the value on 31.12.2007 of € 708.4 m. 
the drop can be explained by the sale of the renaissance 
tower in Warsaw in January 2008, which was offset by 
access to construction unit 1 of the belgrade office park 
and investments in ongoing project developments. 

the portfolio strategy for 2008 plans to concentrate fully 
on pushing forward current project development activi-
ties as well as strengthening the portfolio by means of 
selective purchases. In Germany, ca Immo is focusing 
on those high-growth conurbations in which its presence 
is already bundled, not least as a result of the purchase 
of Vivico – in other words, berlin, hamburg, munich, 

frankfurt/main and the rhine-ruhr area. In eastern and 
south east europe, the focus is on project developments, 
principally in the see and cIs regional markets, together 
with further differentiation of the portfolio on the basis 
of types of use. With a view to using the capital entrusted 
to us as effectively as possible, we also plan to undertake 
selective sales amounting to some 10 to 15 % of the port-
folio each year.

portfolIo

V
Ie

n
n

a
 h

ot
el

 s
av

oy
en

 V
ie

n
n

a

*) exkluding 3.5 million sqm undeveloped land

total usable space  2,083,636 sqm *)

existing properties 
ca Immo 61 %

existing properties
ca Immo Int.  10 %

projects
ca Immo 19 %

projects
ca Immo Int.  10 %

total usable space  by segment: 2,083,636 sqm *)

Industry & storage 24 %

office 50 %

residential 4 %

hotel 5 %

retail 7 %

others 10 %
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strateGIc platform  
for Germany

VIVIco

the acquisition of Vivico is one of the decisive mile-
stones in the ca Immo Group’s corporate history. on 
1.1.2008, following approval of the transaction by the 
competent authorities in austria and Germany, Vivico 
became a virtually 100 % subsidiary *) of ca Immo. the 
figures alone speak for themselves and demonstrate 
why the ca Immo Group is one of the european league 
players among property investors, certainly since the 
purchase of Vivico. ca Immo’s property assets increased 
from € 2.5 bn to about € 3.6 bn (including properties 
intended for sale: € 3.8 bn), the useful area either rented 
or under development increased from 1.9 million sqm to 

approximately 3 million sqm. a further 5.8 million sqm 
of land in good inner-city locations with sustainable 
value offer highly promising prospects for the further 
substantial expansion of the company’s value and long-
term safeguarding of income. 

the purchase of Vivico has had fundamental effects 
on the balance-sheet picture of the ca Immo Group, not 
only because of the size involved but also because of the 
high development share. the chart below shows how 
this picture was made up immediately after the acquisi-
tion of Vivico:

€ 1,000 CA Immo Group

31.12.2007

Vivico at  

market value

1.1.2008

First consolidation &

 acquisition financing

1.1.2008

CA Immo Group

incl. Vivico

1.1.2008

property assets let 2.319,6 181,0 0,0 2.500,6

property assets under development 215,7 847,4 0,0 1.063,1

property own used 0,0 74,8 0,0 74,8

prepayments on investments in properties 545,2 0,0 – 544,6 0,6

other long-term assets 127,2 51,7 0,0 178,8

Long-term assets 3.207,8 1.154,9 – 544,6 3.818,0

long-term assets as a % of balance sheet total 84 % 72 % 78 %

Iventory for trading 0,0 217,6 0,0 217,6

cash and cash equivalents and securities held 568,1 169,3 0,0 737,3

other short-term assets 47,6 55,6 0,0 103,2

Short-term assets 615,6 442,4 0,0 1.058,1

Total assets 3.823,4 1.597,3 – 544,6 4.876,0

Shareholders’ equity 2.265,5 1.045,1 – 1.044,6 2.265,9

shareholders’ equity as a % of balance sheet total 59 % 46 %

financial liabilities and bonds 1.156,6 196,3 0,0 1.352,9

deferred tax liabilities 92,9 170,6 0,0 263,5

other long-term liabilities 10,1 26,3 0,0 36,4

Long-term liabilities 1.259,6 393,3 0,0 1.652,8

financial liabilities 251,1 5,5 500,0 756,6

other short-term liabilities 47,3 153,4 0,0 200,8

Short-term liabilities 298,4 159,0 500,0 957,4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3.823,4 1.597,3 – 544,6 4.876,0

*) 0.3 % is held outside the ca Immo Group
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VIVIco

ca Immo bought Vivico with the strategic aim of bun-
dling its activities in Germany, utilising synergies and 
combining both Vivico’s expertise and its network with 
ca Immo’s own experience and contacts. the integra-
tion of the existing portfolio into Vivico has already 
been completed and the realisation of the platform under 
company law was concluded as of the end of the quarter. 
the result is a powerful platform that is working, on the 
one hand, on a wealth of extremely attractive projects 
that are the subject of considerable attention, but, on the 
other hand, is also ideally equipped to meet future chal-
lenges and ambitious projects. 

even just a selection of the current projects will illus-
trate the variety of the objectives and dimensions being 
opened up by Vivico:

- Europaviertel district in Frankfurt: a new urban dis-
trict in which the areas already available for building 
amount to a total of 15 hectares. offices and flats are 
being built alongside leisure facilities, hotels (one has 
already been opened) and retail areas. there are also 
plans for a high-rise ensemble in the area, to be made 
up of three office towers. the europapark will be the 
“green lung” of this urban district. a lease agreement 
for 60 % of the area of one of the office towers has 
already been signed with pricewaterhousecoopers. 

the planned start of construction date is the end of 
2008/start of 2009. a well-known operator, hyatt, has 
been found for the hotel tower and intends to realise 
the first Grand hyatt premium concept in frankfurt. 
With respect to the shopping and entertainment centre 
that is to be realised jointly with the well-known ece 
Group, a milestone has been passed with the agree-
ment reached with the frankfurt city authorities 
regarding use, so that it will be possible to commence 
marketing in the third quarter of 2008. a fundamental 
step for the europaviertel district has been taken with 
the lease of about 11,000 sqm to bnp paribas, sending 
out a clear signal regarding the quality of the location.

- Lehrter city quarter in Berlin: on a site of about 
17,500 sqm, in the immediate vicinity of the new 
central railway station and opposite the government 
district, Vivico will be constructing four hotels of 
different categories, a conference centre and two 
more buildings by 2012. the selection of the archi-
tect for “the cube” has recently been made. this 
property is a real landmark building situated in a 
unique location, protected from further building, 
opposite the government quarter. talks are currently 
being held with a well-known, potential tenant of 
high financial standing regarding the lease of the en-
tire complex.
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VIVIco

- Heidestrasse city quarter in Berlin: a mixed-use dis-
trict with top-class flats, retail properties and a large 
art area, containing a museum, galleries and offices for 
the creative industries, is to be created here on some 
14 hectares by 2023. the basis of the master-plan pro-
cedure was set in april 2008 with the urban devel-
opment competition. the final development plan is 
expected in 2011. 

- Arnulfpark in Munich: on the former industrial lo-
cation with a construction site of about 83,000 sqm, 
Vivico has constructed a new, mixed-use urban district. 
people are living and working here in an attractive new 

location, in an environment of flats, office buildings 
and an extensive park. almost all the lots have already 
been sold and major companies have already been ac-
quired as tenants for the three office sites remaining.  

- Erlenmatt in Basle: In the swiss metropolis Vivico is re-
alising an urban district, erlenmatt, about 190,000 sqm 
in size, which is being developed into a lively city 
quarter with up to 800 flats and numerous new jobs. 
In cooperation with multi development, the special-
ist in inner city retail developments, construction of a 
shopping centre plus hotel on lot a is planned for early 
2009 (scheduled completion date: 2011).
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share

deVelopment WIth the marKet

In the first quarter of 2008, ca Immo shares continued to develop largely in parallel to the capital market in general 
and to property securities in particular. the bank austria holding was 10 %, the remaining 90 % and hence the major-
ity of the shares are in free float with private (50 %) and institutional (40 %) investors.

Key data of share
1st Quarter 2008 1st Quarter 2007

average number of shares pcs. 87,258,600 58,172,400

consolidated net income (parent company) € 1,000 3,224.7 19,679.1

earnings per share € 0.04 0.34

operating cash flow € 1,000 36,485.0 22,609.3

operating cash flow per share € 0.42 0.39

cash flow from operating activities € 1,000 38,820.4 29,940.7

cash flow from operating activities per share € 0.44 0.51

one-year-comparIson WIth releVant 
 property share IndIces  27.5.2007–27.5.2008

atX – 11 %

IatX – 35 %

epIX50 (price index: – 35 %) – 33 %

epra – 36 %

ca Immo share – 35 %

tradInG Volume and share prIce trend  one-year-comparison (27.5.2007–27.5.2008) 
  ca Immo        atX        IatX        epra

1.7.2007

18

10

12

14

16

20

22

0,5

1,0

€ Volume/ 
million

24

1.10.2007 1.1.2008 1.4.2008

recently publIshed analysIs of ca Immo share

Date Bank Analyst Recommendation

25.03.2008 saloppenheim dr. sven Janssen reduce

21.04.2008 lehman brothers Irenius stanislawek overweight

16.05.2008 unicredit alexander hodosi buy

continuous Kempen & co. ljudmila popova buy
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results

consolIdated Income statement

€ 1,000 1st Quarter 2008 1st Quarter 2007 Change

rental income 43,094.6 30,057.0 13,037.6 43.4 %

operating costs passed on to tenants 7,167.6 4,010.9 3,156.7

other turnover 10,286.9 0.0 10,286.9

trading Income 1,258.5 0.0 1,258.5

Gross revenues 61,807.6 34,067.9 27,739.7 81.4 %

operating expenses – 8,324.0 – 4,538.7 – 3,785.3

other expenses directly related to the properties – 5,225.4 – 2,642.8 – 2,582.6

cost of sales and change in inventory – 8,955.3 0.0 – 8,955.3

Net operating income 39,302.9 26,886.4 12,416.5 46.2 %

noI as a % of the gross revenues 64 % 79 %

profit from the sale of properties 37,218.6 37,414.5 – 195.9

book value of properties sold – 30,040.2 – 32,132.6 2,092.4

Result from the sale of properties 7,178.4 5,281.9 1,896.5 35.9 %

Indirect expenses – 13,228.3 – 4,369.0 – 8,859.3

capitalised service 2,212.1 0.0 2,212.1

other operating income 4,063.9 374.3 3,689.6

EBITDA 39,529.0 28,173.6 11,355.4 40.3 %

ebItda as a % of the gross revenues 64 % 83 %

Depreciation and amortisation of other assets – 1,115.5 – 460.4 – 655.1

revaluation gain 8,159.6 17,223.8 – 9,064.2

revaluation loss – 6,296.1 – 1,051.6 – 5,244.5

Change from revaluation 1,863.5 16,172.2 – 14,308.7 – 88.5 %

Operating result 40,277.0 43,885.4 – 3,608.4 – 8.2 %

ebIt as a % of the gross revenues 65 % 129 %

financing costs – 29,706.2 – 13,257.3 – 16,448.9

foreign currency gains 1,149.2 382.5 766.7

result of financial investments – 1,504.8 4,780.1 – 6,284.9

Income from investments from associates 705.5 0.0 705.5

share of the profit from limited partnership  

in minority interests
– 15.7 0.0 – 15.7

Financial result – 29,372.0 – 8,094.7 – 21,277.3

Net income before taxes (EBT) 10,905.0 35,790.7 – 24,885.7 – 69.5 %

taxes on income – 1,955.1 – 5,327.1 3,372.0

Consolidated net income 8,949.9 30,463.6 – 21,513.7 – 70.6 %

of which: attributable to minority shareholders 5,725.2 10,784.5 – 5,059.3

of which: attributable to the parent company 3,224.7 19,679.1 – 16,454.4 – 83.6 %

Earnings per share € 0.04 € 0.34
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results

consolIdated balance sheet

€ 1,000 31.3.2008 31.12.2007 Change

ASSETS

property assets let 2,463,912.8 2,319,631.3

property assets under development 1,095,290.7 215,707.9

property own used 75,115.0 0.0

office furniture and equipment 7,986.7 5,715.8

Intangible assets 55,724.2 34,037.1

prepayments on investments in properties 7,494.2 545,248.3

Investments in associates 60,050.1 59,683.2

loans to joint ventures 15,232.5 14,721.8

loans to associates 5,356.6 3,066.6

other loans 17,968.7 9,160.1

other financial assets 8.6 8.6

deferred tax assets 24,744.0 784.8

Long-term assets 3,825,884.0 3,207,765.4 618,118.6 19.3 %

long-term assets as a % of balance sheet total 82.2 % 83.9 %

Iventory for trading 212,225.4 0.0

receivables from joint ventures 14.8 156.7

receivables and other assets 84,241.6 47,434.2

securities held 123,107.9 375,584.8

cash and cash equivalents 410,127.5 192,468.5

Short-term assets 829,717.2 615,644.2 214,073.0 34.8 %

Total assets 4,655,601.2 3,823,409.6 832,191.6 21.8 %

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

share capital 634,370.0 634,370.0

capital reserves 991,675.5 984,959.2

retained earnings (incl. valuation result from hedging) 288,795.0 303,612.9

minority interests 327,507.0 342,511.3

Shareholders’ equity 2,242,347.5 2,265,453.4 – 23,105.9 – 1.0 %

shareholders’ equity as a % of balance sheet total 48.2 % 59.3 %

shares from limited partners 2,633.3 2,621.7

provisions 3,659.3 598.7

bonds 194,515.0 194,385.4

financial liabilities 1,165,257.9 962,187.0

trade creditors 3,115.0 185.2

other liabilites 41,114.4 6,714.0

deferred tax liabilities 252,857.0 92,862.6

Long-term liabilities 1,663,151.9 1,259,554.6 403,597.3 32.0 %

provisions for taxation 9,496.5 1,447.7

provisions 62,591.2 22,335.5

financial liabilities 561,268.6 251,075.8

payables to joint venture partners 404.6 398.9

trade creditors 60,114.7 6,381.2

other liabilities 56,226.2 16,762.5

Short-term liabilities 750,101.8 298,401.6 451,700.2 151.4 %

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 4,655,601.2 3,823,409.6 832,191.6 21.8 %
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results

statement of chanGes In consolIdated shareholders’ equIty 

net Income (noI) ebIt

propertIes Gross reVenues

austria 33 % austria 21 %

Germany 44 % Germany 57 %

cee/see/cIs  22 %cee/see/cIs  23 %

austria 22 %

Germany 53 %

cee/see/cIs  25 %

austria 15 %

Germany 46 %

cee/see/cIs  39 %

Share Capital Minority Retained Valuation result Reserves from Shareholders’

€ 1,000 capital reserves interests earnings (hedging) associates equity (total)

As at 31 December 2006 422,913.3 540,628.7 285,528.0 239,240.8 5,270.3 0.0 1,493,581.1

adjustment deferred taxes on tax good will 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 8,989.9 0.0 0.0 – 8,989.9

adjustment consolidated net income 2006 0.0 0.0 0.0 642.2 0.0 0.0 642.2

As at 1 January 2007 422,913.3 540,628.7 285,528.0 230,893.1 5,270.3 0.0 1,485,233.4

Valuation of cash flow hedge 0.0 0.0 105.5 0.0 4,379.5 0.0 4,485.0

consolidated net income 2007 0.0 0.0 10,784.5 19,679.1 0.0 0.0 30,463.6

Total result for the period 0.0 0.0 10,890.0 19,679.1 4,379.5 0.0 34,948.6

capital increase sIcar 0.0 0.0 11,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11,200.0

As at 31 March 2007 422,913.3 540,628.7 307,618.0 250,572.2 9,649.8 0.0 1,531,382.0

As at 1 January 2008 634,370.0 984,959.2 342,511.3 282,945.1 20,667.8 0.0 2,265,453.4

Valuation of cash flow hedge 0.0 0.0 – 765.7 0.0 – 17,854.2 0.0 – 18,619.9

reserves on changes recognised directly  

in the associate’s equity 0.0 0.0 – 150.2 0.0 0.0 – 188.4 – 338.6

consolidated income 2008 0.0 0.0 5,725.2 3,224.7 0.0 0.0 8,949.9

Total result for the period 0.0 0.0 4,809.3 3,224.7 – 17,854.2 – 188.4 – 10,008.6

purchase of interests from caIIaG 0.0 6,716.3 – 20,239.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 13,522.7

purchase of Vivico 0.0 0.0 425.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 425.4

As at 31 December 2007 634,370.0 991,675.5 327,507.0 286,169.8 2,813.6 – 188.4 2,242,347.5
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seGmentatIon by reGIons 

results

consolIdated cash-floW statement taXes on Income  tax expenses are composed as follows:

€ 1,000 Q1 2008 Q1 2007

operating cash flow 36,485.0 22,609.3

cash flow from change in net current assets 2,335.4 7,331.4

cash flow from operating activities 38,820.4 29,940.7

cash flow from investment activities – 102,127.6 – 30,608.5

cash flow from financing activities 280,844.5 3,286.2

net change in chash and cash equivalents 217,537.3 2,618.4

cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 192,468.5 148,295.1

changes in foreign currencies 121.7 79.8

net changes in cash and cash equivalents 217,537.3 2,618.4

cash and cash equivalents as at 30 september 410,127.5 150,993.3

€ 1,000 Q1 2008 Q1 2007

corporation tax (current tax) – 1,195.4 – 1,478.7

tax quote – 11 % – 4 %

amortisation of adjustment items  

from intangible assets – 1,695.3 – 820.7

change in deferred tax liabilities  

(deferred tax) 935.6 – 3,027.7

– 1,955.1 – 5,327.1

1st Quarter 2008 1st Quarter 2007

€ 1,000 Austria Germany 1) CEE/SEE/

CIS

Total Austria Germany CEE/SEE/

CIS

Total

rental Income 11,159.1 22,382.6 9,552.9 43,094.6 10,067.6 10,550.7 9,438.7 30,057.0

operating costs passed on to tenants 1,684.6 2,805.8 2,677.2 7,167.6 1,442.9 58.9 2,509.1 4,010.9

trading income 0.0 10,286.9 0.0 10,286.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

other turnover 0.0 0.0 1,258.5 1,258.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gross revenues 12,843.7 35,475.3 13,488.6 61,807.6 11,510.5 10,609.6 11,947.8 34,067.9

operating costs – 2,338.6 – 3,405.7 – 2,579.7 – 8,324.0 – 1,873.0 – 58.9 – 2,606.8 – 4,538.7

expenses directly related to the properties – 1,860.7 – 2,445.3 – 919.4 – 5,225.4 – 1,325.2 – 365.7 – 951.9 – 2,642.8

cost of sales 0.0 – 8,260.3 0.0 – 8,260.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

changes in inventory and other development costs in short-term assets 0.0 – 695.0 0.0 – 695.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net operating income 8,644.4 20,669.0 9,989.5 39,302.9 8,312.3 10,185.0 8,389.1 26,886.4

noI as a % of the gross revenues 67 % 58 % 74 % 64 % 72 % 96 % 70 % 79 %

result from the sale of properties 190.4 – 25.5 7,013.4 7,178.4 1,342.5 0.0 3,939.4 5,281.9

Indirect expenses – 2,602.2 – 6,498.6 – 4,127.5 – 13,228.3 – 2,935.9 – 63.0 – 1,370.1 – 4,369.0

capitalised services 0.0 2,212.1 0.0 2,212.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

other operating income 294.3 3,083.2 686.4 4,063.9 225.1 0.8 148.4 374.3

EBITDA 6,526.9 19,440.2 13,561.9 39,529.0 6,944.0 10,122.8 11,106.8 28,173.6

ebItda as a % of the gross revenues 51 % 55 % 101 % 64 % 60 % 95 % 93 % 83 %

depreciation and amortisation – 123.6 – 699.8 – 292.1 – 1,115.5 – 134.2 0.0 – 326.2 – 460.4

revaluation gains/losses – 375.8 0.0 2,239.3 1,863.5 – 28.0 2,492.9 13,707.3 16,172.2

Operating result (EBIT) 6,027.5 18,740.4 15,509.1 40,277.0 6,781.8 12,615.7 24,487.9 43,885.4

ebIt as a % of the gross revenues 47 % 53 % 115 % 65 % 59 % 119 % 205 % 129 %

financial result without foreign currency gains/losses 

and income from investments from associates – 12,189.1 – 18,011.0 – 1,010.9 – 31,211.0 – 1,895.2 – 6,126.2 – 455.8 – 8,477.2

Income from investments from associates 0.0 0.0 705.5 705.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

share of the profit from limited partnership in minority interests 0.0 – 15.7 0.0 – 15.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

foreign currency gains/losses – 246.7 160.4 1,235.5 1,149.2 53.0 – 0.1 329.6 382.5

Net income before taxes (EBT) – 6,408.3 874.1 16,439.2 10,905.0 4,939.6 6,489.4 24,361.7 35,790.7

31.3.2008 31.12.2007
segment property assets (rented, investment property) 801,437.2 1,089,990.6 572,485.0 2,463,912.8 805,205.3 915,454.0 598,972.0 2,319,631.3

other segment property assets 2) 88,919.3 1,167,304.7 126,407.1 1,382,631.1 87,320.7 18,963.0 109,424.2 215,707.9

other segment assets 235,659.1 260,927.4 287,726.9 784,313.4 456,821.3 567,813.2 262,651.1 1,287,285.6

deferred tax assets 142.4 23,970.7 630.8 24,743.9 0.0 328.4 456.4 784.8

Balance sheet total 1,126,158.0 2,542,193.4 987,249.8 4,655,601.2 1,349,347.3 1,502,558.6 971,503.7 3,823,409.6

segment liabilities 417,955.7 1,469,094.6 263,850.0 2,150,900.3 598,708.6 606,819.7 258,117.6 1,463,645.9

deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provisions 57,807.8 181,299.9 23,245.7 262,353.4 62,434.4 7,906.0 23,969.9 94,310.3

Segment debts 475,763.5 1,650,394.5 287,095.7 2,413,253.7 661,143.0 614,725.7 282,087.5 1,557,956.2

Capital expenditure 3) 2,079.1 1,149,158.1 43,348.8 1,194,586.0 138,553.2 127,693.2 144,719.6 410,966.0

1) Incl. one property in switzerland     2) other segment property assets include property assets under development, property own used and inventory 
3) capital expenditure includes all acquisitions in property assets, office furniture and equipment, and intangible assets.
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notes

General notes

the quarterly financial statements as of 31 march 2008 were 

prepared according to the stipulations of Ias 34 (interim finan-

cial reporting). they are based on the accounting principles 

described in the 2007 annual report of ca Immobilien anlagen 

aktiengesellschaft.

the German property development group Vivico was initially 

consolidated on 1 January 2008. the following items were 

accordingly added to the balance sheet and income statement:

Balance sheet: 

- Inventories for trade (trading portfolio of Vivico)

Income statement:

- trading income (gross revenues from the sale of inventories 

for trade)

- material expenditure: this item comprises the book value of the 

sold inventories, stock changes in respect of current assets and 

other development expenditure linked to current assets

- Internal expenditure capitalised 

until the first half of 2007, the ca Immo Group has, upon first-

time recognition, formed deferred tax assets in respect of goodwill 

qualifying for amortisation according to article 9 paragraph 7 of the 

austrian corporate Income tax act. this approach conformed with 

the policy recommended in a statement by the austrian Institute of 

auditors. on 18 september 2007, the austrian financial reporting 

and auditing committee (afrac) published a statement on “ques-

tions concerning accounting and reporting according to Ifrs in 

connection with the introduction of group taxation”. this statement 

rules out the formation of deferred tax assets upon the first-time 

recognition of goodwill. the austrian Institute of auditors has with-

drawn its statement which made it necessary to change the account-

ing method applied to date.

In accordance with Ias 8, a retrospective adjustment was made 

on account of the change of accounting method. as stated in the 

consolidated financial statements as of 31 december 2007, negative 

deferred tax liabilities of € 8,989.9K were written off in the opening 

balance sheet as of 1 January 2006 and the retained earnings were 

adjusted accordingly. since this change was only recognised in the 

third quarter of 2007, the prior period (first quarter of 2007) must 

also be adjusted to account for tax revenue of € 160.6K.

scope of consolIdatIon

between 1 January and 31 march 2008, the ca Immo Group 

(ca Immobilien anlagen aktiengesellschaft and its subsidiaries) 

acquired the following companies:

Company name/seat Stake 

 %

Purchase   

price  € 1,000

Effective 

acqu. date

Vivico real estate Gmbh, 

frankfurt, including 

48 subsidiaries 99.74 1,044,647.2*) 01.01.2008

tm Immo d.o.o., belgrade 100.00 14,747.3 31.01.2008

Vivico frankfurt nord 4 

 management company, 

frankfurt 100.00 27.5 01.01.2008

3 other Vivico  

management companies 100.00 82.5 01.03.2008

*)   of which € 2,669.2K will be paid by minorities into a German 

limited partnership via capital contributions. 

the provisional purchase price (excluding auxiliary costs) of 

€ 1,025,000.0K for the shares in Vivico real estate Gmbh, frankfurt, 

was paid on closing on 15 January 2008. the final purchase price had 

not been determined. the purchase price for the remaining companies 

stood at € 14,857.3K, and was paid less a holdback of € 400.0K.

the company rtW sp. z.o.o. of Warsaw was effectively sold on 

1 January 2008 for a selling price of € 19,636.0K.

the acquisition and disposal of the forenamed companies affects the 

composition of the consolidated balance sheet as follows:

 € 1,000

property assets (long-term) 1,083,576.7

short-term property assets (inventories) 217,604.9

office furniture and equipment 2,503.9

Intangible fixed assets 23,442.4

other assets 56,384.6

cash and cash equivalents 169,692.3

deferred taxes incl. tax reserves – 150,827.8

financial liabilities – 203,198.9

other liabilities – 168,859.8

Net assets 1,030,318.3
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the acquired companies have generated gross revenues of 

€ 22,135.2K since they were acquired (€ 22,286.6K since 1 January 

2008); the net income before taxes amounts to € 5,315.3K (€ 4,482.4K 

since 1 January 2008). the acquired companies are included in 

the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 march 2008 with assets of 

€ 1,623,967.8K and liabilities of € 558,212.4K.

the following companies were also founded and consolidated for 

the first time in the first quarter:

- cee development b.V., hoofddorp (management enterprise)

- Vivico frankfurt nord 4 Gmbh & co. KG, frankfurt (project 

 development company)

- Vivico frankfurt tower-2-besitz Gmbh & co. KG, frankfurt  

(project development company)

- Vivico frankfurt tower 185 projekt Gmbh & co. KG, frankfurt 

 (project development company)

the capital contributions to the newly established companies 

totalled € 27.5K. 

notes to the InterIm fInancIal statements  

as of reporting date 31 march 2008, the balance sheet total 

of the ca Immo Group was € 4,655,601.2K. measured against 

31 december 2007, long-term assets increased by approximately 

19.3 % to € 3,825,884.0K.

consolidated revenues climbed from € 34,067.9K in the first quar-

ter of 2007 to € 61,807.6K in the first quarter of 2008, an increase of 

around 81.4 %. the figure includes gross revenues of € 10,286.9K 

from the sale of the trading portfolio of the individual group company 

Vivico (inventories).

the noI is divided between the areas of renting and trading as 

follows: (see table below)

compared to the previous year, the ebItda rose by around 40.3 % 

in the first quarter of the business year 2008. Income from the sale of 

properties essentially comprises the sale of shares in rtW sp. z.o.o., 

poland, and contains a revaluation result (at gross market value) of 

€ 1,863.5K. 

the result of financial investments is as follows:

€ 1,000 1st Quarter  

2008

1st Quarter  

2007

result from securities – 6,592.0 2,913.5 

Interest income from fixed deposits 3,758.9 980.2 

other interest income 1,328.3 886.4 

Result of financial investments – 1,504.8 4,780.1 

most of the investments relate to near-money market securities 

with a credit rating of aa or aaa (no subprime securities). because 

of the bank crisis and increasing margins, the actual return is not in 

notes

€ 1,000 1st Quarter  2008 1st Quarter  2007 Change

RENTING

rental income 43,094.6 30,057.0 13,037.6

other gross revenues 1,258.5 0.0 1,258.5

operating costs passed on to tenants 7,167.6 4,010.9 3,156.7

Gross rental income 51,520.7 34,067.9 17,452.8

operating costs – 8,324.0 – 4,538.7 – 3,785.3

other expenses directly related to long-term properties – 5,225.4 – 2,642.8 – 2,582.6

Net rental income 37,971.3 26,886.4 11,084.9

noI (rental income) as % of gross rental income 73.7 % 78.9 %

 

TRADING  

Trading income 10,286.9

book value of trading – 8,260.3

stock changes and other developmental expenditure – 695.0 

Net trading income 1,331.6

noI as % of trading income 12.9 %
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notes

line with expectations. the result of financial investments includes 

amongst other things results from securities from current assets 

amounting to € –6,592.0K (€ 2,913.5K in the first quarter of 2007), 

which comprise the following:

 

€ 1,000 1st Quarter  

2008

1st Quarter  

2007

realised interest income from securities – 2,310.1 146.6 

Valuation securities (not realised) – 4,281.9 2,766.9 

Result from securities – 6,592.0 2,913.5 

as of 31 march 2008, the ca Immo Group had cash and cash 

equivalents of € 410,127.5K and securities amounting to € 123,107.9K.

long-term and short-term financial liabilities increased from 

€ 1,213,262.8K in total as of 31 december 2007 to € 1,726,526.5K 

in total as of 31 march 2008 (98.1 % of which relates to loans taken 

out in eur, 1.2 % to usd loans, 0.5 % to cZK loans and 0.2 % to 

chf loans). of the financial liabilities as of 31 march 2008, 3.4 % 

are fixed interest, 92.1 % are fixed interest via swaps and 4.5 % are 

variable interest.

deferred taxes for properties held by foreign companies are re-

ported only to the extent that tax is likely to arise in the event of 

the property being rented and/or sold. Income from the disposal 

of foreign property companies is exempt from corporation tax sub-

ject to compliance with certain conditions. the ca Immo Group 

intends to satisfy these requirements. In the case of properties situ-

ated abroad, the extent of the disclosed deferred taxes thus depends 

on the properties’ average anticipated retention period and therefore 

on the ratio of the taxable to the tax-free returns on the investment 

in the properties. the anticipated amount is updated as of each 

reporting date.

prepayments on investments in properties for which closing takes 

place at a later date essentially comprise the prepayment for an of-

fice property in prague and a hotel in pilsen. contractual obligations 

from forward purchases are in effect as of 31 march 2008. the final 

purchase price is determined at the time of closing. the forward pur-

chases essentially relate to the company cerep allermöhe Gmbh of 

hamburg and the two projects in the czech republic.

maJor eVents after the close of the  
InterIm reportInG perIod 

the hotel management company in ljubljana was sold after 

31 march 2008.

a contract with a joint venture partner (50 %) relating to local 

amenities projects in moscow was concluded in may 2008.

during the second quarter of 2008, the hotel fund in which the 

ca Immo International Group holds a 50 % stake established another 

holding company in the netherlands to acquire a russian hotel 

development company.

contInGent lIabIlItIes

as of 31st march 2008, the individual group company Vivico 

had contingent liabilities of € 92,900.0K for obligations from urban 

development contracts as well as obligations from concluded pur-

chase agreements to accept residual waste and war damage costs of 

€ 7,539.0K. 

no contingent liabilities existed as of 31 december 2007.

eXchanGe rate dIfferences

the total exchange rate differences of € 1,149.2K (€ 382.5K in the 

first quarter of 2007, including changes in the value of the forward 

exchange transactions) arise chiefly from the balance of unrealised 

(non-cash-effective) gains and losses from the end-of-period valuation 

of foreign currency loans taken out in usd (rate on 31 march 2008: 

1.58; rate on 31 december 2007: 1.47).

Vienna, 15 may 2008

the management board

 dr. bruno ettenauer mag. Wolfhard fromwald



2008 fInancIal calendar
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18 aprIl  
publIcatIon of 2007 annual report 
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29 auGust  
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28 noVember  
report on q3 2008
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